Registrar" <registrar@iitrpr.ac.in>, "registrar" <registrar@iitp.ac.in>, "Hyderabad
[IT-Registrar" <registrar@iith.ac.in>, "Gandhinagar lIT-Registrar"
<registrar@iitgn.ac.in>, "Jodhpur-lIT-Registrar" <registrar@iitj.ac.in>, "Indore
IIT-Registrar" <registrar@iiti.ac.in>, "Mandi |IT-Registrar"
<registrar@iitmandi.ac.in>, "Bhubaneswar |IT-Registrar"
<registrar@iitbbs.ac.in>, "Goa |IT-Registrar <registrar@iitgoa.ac.in>, "Tirupati
[IT-Registrar" <registrar@iittp.ac.in>, "Bhilai lIT Director"
<director@iitbhilai.ac.in>, "director iitpkd" <director_iitpkd@iitpkd.ac.in>,
gaurms@gmail.com, "Dharwad [IT-Director" <director@iitdh.ac.in>, "ISM
Dhanbad Registrar" <registrar@iitism.ac.in>

Cc: "knath edu nic in" <knath.edu@nic.in>

Sent: Tuesday, February 5, 2019 3:37:49 PM

Subject: Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.54 for answer on 7.2.2019 regarding
“SC/ST and OBC posts lying vacant in Higher Educational Institutes

Sir,

| am directed to request that the following information in
connection with Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.54 for answer on
7.2.2019 regarding “SC/ST and OBC posts lying vacant in Higher
Educational Institutes’ may kindly be provided to this Ministry
immediately:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of posts in the categories of
Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes are
vacant in lITs;

(b) the number of sanctioned posts in these categories and in general
category in lITs and the number of vacant posts out of them, category-
wise,

(c) the % of reservation in posts in |ITs during the last three years along
with details of vacant posts;

(d) the details of posts viz, number, pay-scale etc, which have been
filled through outsourcing and details of the outsourcing agency during
the last three years;

(e) the details of the steps taken for filling them up during the last three
years; and



OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

HRAT TR TR 9T
Indian Institute of Technology Patna

farger, Te1-801106, faer, wa | Bihta, Patna- 801106, Bihar, India
Phone: +91-612-3028084 | Fax: +91-612-3028123

http://www.iitp.ac.in |- email: reglstrar@utp ac.in

To,

Ref:-IITP/R/Min./2019/x7/¢
Date:- 05.02.2019

Mr. Arun Kr. Karn
ASO, TS-1(IITs)

Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education

428-C, Shastri Bhawan New Delhi-110011
E-mail: knath.edu@nic.in, akkarn.edu@nic.in

Sub: Rajya Sabha starred Question No. 54 for answer on 7.2.2019 regarding “SC/ST and OBC posts
lying vacant in Higher Educational Institutes
B Ref: Your email dated February 05, 2019
Dear Sir,
With reference to the above mentioned email, reply with respect to IIT Patna is as follows:
SI. Question Reply ey
No
(a). | Whether it is a fact that a large number of posts in the categories of | At present IIT Patna has
Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes are | only one backlog vacancy
vacant in [ITs? of SC category
The number of sanctioned posts in these categories and in general | Annexure |

(b)

category in IITs and the number of vacant posts out of them,
category-wise

(c)

The % of reservation in posts in 11Ts during the last three years along
with details of vacant posts

As per Gol guidelines

(d)

The details of posts viz, number, pay-scale etc, which have been
filled through outsourcing and details of the outsourcing agency
during the last three years

Nil

(e)

The details of the steps taken for filling them up during the last three
years

Backlog vacancies are

being readvertised

With Kindest Regards,

Copy to:

Director — for his kind information.

2. A. Dean(Faculty Affairs)

File.

Yours sincerely

Uigg,

Reglstrar

S~

o6l | 9



Annexure |

“SC/ST and OBC posts lying vacant in Higher Educational Institutes

Sanctioned | Posts earmarked Posts filled Post Vacant Reason for shortfall
Posts
SC ST OBC |SC ST OBC | SC ST OBC
Non 1724 As per Gol guidelines | 15 03 41 03 00 08 Selected candidate did not join, posts being re
Faculty advertised
Faculty 155* *Recruitment of SC/ST faculty satisfying minimum
eligibility conditions as per MHRD Guidelines have
always been followed. However, not all the selected
candidates have joined. {

# Strength of non-faculty positions within the standard ratio of 10:1.1 of student vs non-faculty.

* Strength of faculty positions within the standard ratio of 10:1 of student vs faculty
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* LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION

04.02.2019

Sexual Harassment in Educationg)]
Institutions
131, SHR] B, S!"iN(il,"x’TL’\{r\X.
Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DZ:’\"I.ZL'.(")P.\»&E'LNT

HEE @ ey

o

¢ pleased to state:

(2) whether the Government s aware
that sexual harassmeny ofwomen lecturers,
professors and fesearch scholars ar the
hands of (e academic heads of
dcparm:u.".-rs._ professors ang fecturers in
cducationa) institutions i on the rise across
the country;

(b) if s0. the total number and other
details of cases of sexya] harassment in
educational institutions registered during
the last three years;

(¢) whether any prominent heads of
departments, professors and lecturers are
involved in such episodes and if so, the
details thereof: and

(d) whether ajj Central Universities
i the country have in-house committees
on Sexual Harassmuent and if noy,

the
reasons therefor?




Indian Institute of Technology Patna

) firgar, we1-801106, fareR, =Td | Bita, Patna-801106, Bihar, India
AL A Ted Phone: +91-612-3028084 | Fax: +91-612-3028123

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR ‘ & http://www.iitp.ac.in | email: registrar@iitp.ac.in

Ref:-IITP/R/Min./2019/ .20
Date:-31/01/2019

To,
Mr. Kundan Nath
Under Secretary (I1ITs)
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education
428-C, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi-110011
E-mail: knath.edu@nic.in

‘:\ Sub:  “LSUSQ No.131 to be replied on 04.02.2019-reg."

Ref:  Email, dated:-31.01.2019

Dear Sir,

With reference to the above mentioned email, dated 31.01.2019, reply with respect to IIT Patna is as
under:-
S1.No. Question : Reply

a) Whether the Government is aware that sexual | , Not related to IIT Patna
harassment of women lecturers, Professors and
research scholars at the hands of the academic
heads of departments, Professors and Lecturers
in education Institutions is on the rise across
the country

b) If so, the total number and other details of One
cases of sexual harassment in educational
institutions registered during the last three

A years
< c) Whether any prominent heads of departments, | Yes. Research Scholar complained against
Professors and lecturers are involved in such | Assistant Professor, Department of Humanities
episodes and if so, the details thereof, and and Social Sciences IIT Patna. Disciplinary
Committee  concluded the  departmental
proceedings.

d) Whether all Central Universities in the country | In accordance with-the provision given under
have in- house committees on Sexual | section 4(1) of the Sexual Harassment of Women
Harassment and if not, the reason there for? at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and

Redressal) Act, 2013, Internal Complaints
Committee (ICC) has been constituted at IIT
Patna.

With Regards,

Yours Sincerely,
Uree
rafialh

Copy to : 1. Director IIT Patna --- for his kind information




WRHE WEiiTeht S vear
Indian Institute of Technology Patna

o, 9e1-801106, faer, wRa | Bihta, Patna-801106, Bihar, India

, ' " Phone: +91-612-3028084 | Fax: +91-612-3028123
G{-‘FICE OF THE REGISTRAR 5 _ http://www.iitp.ac.in | email: registrar@iitp.ac.in

e Ref:-IITP/R/Min./2019/,2 ) 9
i ' Date:- 06.02.2019
To,

Mr. Kundan Nath

Under Secretary (IITs)

Ministry of Human Resource Development

Department of Higher Education

428-C, Shastri Bhawan New Delhi-110011

E-mail: knath.edu@nic.in

Sub: Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 101 to be replied on 11.02.2019 regarding “Vacant Posts”

. Ref: Your email dated February 06, 2019
Dear Sir,
With reference to the above mentioned email, reply with respect to IIT Patna is as follows:
SI. Question Reply
No

(a). | the percentage of reservation for the people from Other Backward | As per Gol guidelines
Caste (OBC), Scheduled Caste (SC) and Scheduled Tribe (ST)
communities in jobs in the Ministry and its subordinate offices,

central universities and other higher
educational/technical/management institutes during the last three
years;

(b) | the number of vacant posts of OBC, SC and ST communities in the | Annexure |
Ministry and its subordinate offices, central universities and other
educational/technical/ management institutes during the above
period

“ (c) | the number-wise, post-wise, pay scale and company-wise details of | Nil
the people engaged through outsourcing;

(d) | whether the students belonging to OBC, SC and ST communities | Not related to IIT Patna
areunder-performing academically in Delhi University as they do not
have a good command over English language; and

(e) | ifso, the details thereof along with the reaction of the Government in | NA -
this regard?

With Kindest Regards,
Yours sincerely

'U\g‘%‘wh‘&

Registrar

Copy to:
1. Director — for his kind information. /0\/
2. A. Dean(Faculty Affairs)
3. File.




Annexure |

‘

Details of vacant posts at II'T Patna

Sanctioned | Posts earmarked Posts filled Post Vacant Reason for shortfall

.

Non 172# As per Gol guidelines 15 03 41 03 08 Selected candidate did not join, posts being re
Faculty advertised

.| Faculty 155* *Recruitment of SC/ST faculty satisfying minimum
’ eligibility conditions as per MHRD Guidelines have
always been followed. However, not all the selected

candidates have joined.

# Strength of non-faculty positions within the standard ratio of 10:1.1 of student vs non-faculty.

*.mﬁn:mﬁ: of faculty positions within the standard ratio of 10:1 of student vs faculty
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